

The Planning Inspectorate

Submitted via email to HeliosRenewableEnergy@planninginspectorate.g ov.uk Planning Services (Selby Area)
North Yorkshire Council
Civic Centre
Doncaster Road
Selby
North Yorkshire
YOR 9FT

Web: www.northyorks.gov.uk

Our Ref 20050720 (attn of Linda Drake)

Your Ref EN010140 Helios Renewable Energy Project

Date 25 November 2024

Dear Sirs.

Helios Renewable Energy Project
Procedural Deadline A – 25 November 2024
Registration Identification number: 20050720

Thank you for your letter dated 1st November 2024 (Rule 6 letter). Please accept this response on behalf of North Yorkshire Council (the Authority).

Written submissions on Examination procedure

The Authority welcomes the blended approach to the hearings. The Authority does not wish to suggest any changes to the draft examination timetable.

Requests to be heard at the Preliminary Meeting (3rd December 2024)

The Authority will attend the preliminary meeting in person.

There are no specific agenda items against which the Authority wishes to speak.

Requests to be heard at Open Floor Hearing (OFH) 1 (3rd December 2024)

The Authority will attend the OFH in person to observe the hearing only and does not wish to speak.

Notification of wish to be heard at Issue Specific Hearing (ISH) 1 (4th December 2024)

The Authority (and specialists as required) will attend the ISH as a combination of in person and virtual. There are no specific agenda items against which the Authority wishes to speak.

Notification of wish to be heard at Compulsory Acquisition Hearing (CAH) 1 (5th December 2024) The Authority will attend the CAH in person.

Submission of suggested locations for site inspections

The Authority agree with the suggested site inspection locations already identified in Chapter 7 of the EIA as Viewpoint locations.

Principal Areas of Disagreement

Please find attached to this submission PADs as required.

If you have any queries, please contact Lind Drake on the above details.

Yours faithfully,

Linda Drake Principal Planning Officer North Yorkshire Council